The Company is exposed to the risk of interest rates changes as it borrows funds with variable interest rates. Interest expense from issued
bonds, which represent the most important portion of interest-bearing liabilities, are based on 6M PRIBOR + margin. Amount of interest
paying liabilities using other reference rates is not significant (Note 33). The Company has managed interest rate risk using cross currency
interest rate swap agreements since 2021 and an interest rate swap agreement since 2022. This ensures the utilisation of hedging
strategies which are economically most effective.

The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation of the Czech crown towards the respective
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in a foreign currency, adjusting their
translation at the end of the reporting period by a 10% change in exchange rates. The positive value indicates an increase in profits or
equity due to a potential appreciation of the Czech crown by 10% with respect to the respective currency.

The Company used the following most important exchange rates:

Average exchange rate Exchange rate at the end of the period

In CZK 2022 2021 2022 2021

EUR 24.565 25.645 24.115 24.86

USD 23.36 21.682 22.616 21.951

Impact on profit before tax 2022 Impact on profit before tax 2021

In CZK Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
 depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency

EUR 2,032 -2,032 1,423 -1,423

USD 21,735 -21,735 189,254 -189,254

Impact on equity 2022 Impact on equity 2021

In CZK Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency

EUR -66,932 28,340 - -

USD -153,292 111,995 -37,629 20,295

Interest rate risk exposure was as follows:

31 Dec 2022
CZK '000

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

Variable interest
rate

Fixed interest
rate

Provided loans 6,568,473 7,638,568 – 7,638,568

Total interest-bearing financial assets 6,568,473 7,638,568 – 7,638,568

Issued bonds 7,166,602 9,335,397 9,335,397 –

Lease liabilities 12,291 12,291 – 12,291

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities 7,178,893 9,347,688 9,335,397 12,291

Effect of cross currency interest rate swaps
and interest rate swaps – nominal value – – 5,212,700 –

Total interest rate risk exposure -610,420 -1,709,120 -4,122,697 7,626,277

Separate Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 114

31 Dec 2021
CZK '000

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

Variable interest
 rate

Fixed interest
rate

Provided loans 5,174,794 6,187,877 – 6,187,877,

Total interest-bearing financial assets 5,174,794 6,187,877 – 6,187,877,

Issued bonds 5,014,847 6,500,752 6,500,752 –

Lease liabilities 3,053 3,053 – 3,053

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities 5,017,900 6,503,805 6,500,752 3,053

Effect of cross currency interest rate swaps
– nominal value – – 3,212,700 –

Total interest rate risk exposure 156,894 -315,928 -3,288,052 6,184,824

Impact on profit before tax 2022 Impact on profit before tax 2021

CZK '000 Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Issued bonds with variable interest rate -69,509 69,509 -41,411 41,411

Sensitivity of interest rates changes -69,509 69,509 -41,411 41,411

Impact on equity 2022 Impact on equity 2021

CZK '000 Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Cross currency interest rate swaps 206,474 -206,474 110,303 -117,195

Interest rate swaps 17,875 -17,875 – –

Sensitivity to interest rates changes 224,349 -224,349 110,303 -117,195

35.3.4. Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The below interest rate sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates for derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting period. Payables with a floating interest rate are subject to the analysis provided that the value of
principal remains unchanged throughout the reporting period based on a calculation of the average annual principal.

If interest rates were one percentage point higher/lower and all other variables remained constant, the profit or loss and equity would
change based on the values specified below.

[…]

Other financial liabilities – – 558,099 – – 558,099

Trade and other payables 501,227 80,326 456,824 82,417 1,001 1,121,795

Bonds, bank loans and borrowings 7,290,226 – – – – 7,290,226

Total financial liabilities 8,106,629 80,326 1,038,216 87,861 1,001 9,314,033

Total currency risk exposure -5,416,895 300,838 673,818 250,383 48,455 -4,143,401

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 191

39.3.2. Sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations
The Group is exposed to currency risk, especially in relation to EUR, USD, CAD, and SEK.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation of the Czech crown towards the respective
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in a foreign currency, adjusting their
translation at the end of the reporting period by a 10% change in exchange rates. The positive value indicates an increase in profits or
equity due to a potential appreciation of the Czech crown by 10% with respect to the respective currency.

The Company used the following most important exchange rates:

 Average exchange rate Exchange rate at the end of the period

In CZK 2022 2021 2022 2021

EUR 24.565 25.645 24.115 24.86

USD 23.36 21.682 22.616 21.951

CAD 16.706 17.374 17.952 17.275

SEK 2.23 2.528 2.167 2.425

 Impact on profit before tax 2022 Impact on profit before tax 2021

In CZK Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency

EUR -67,886 67,886 -100,342 46,670

USD 49,456 -49,456 43,043 -43,043

CAD 32,176 -32,176 25,038 -25,038

SEK -1,249 1,249 – –

 Impact on equity 2022 Impact on equity 2021

In CZK Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation by 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation by 10%

Foreign currency

EUR -843,628 805,036 -669,360 669,360

USD -561,351 520,054 -180,176 162,842

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 192

39.3.3. Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rate changes as the Group borrows funds with variable interest rates. Interest expense from
issued bonds, which represent the most important portion of interest-bearing liabilities, are based on 6M PRIBOR rate. Amount of interest-
-bearing liabilities using other reference rates is not significant (Note 33).

The Group has managed interest rate risk using interest rate and cross currency interest rate swap agreements. This ensures the utilisation
of hedging strategies which are economically most effective.